
Page 1 to 7

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/031046-2021 

Contract

Car Park Machine Maintenance

Forestry and Land Scotland

F03: Contract award notice

Notice identifier: 2021/S 000-031046

Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-02eba5  

Published 14 December 2021, 9:35am

Section I: Contracting authority

I.1) Name and addresses

Forestry and Land Scotland

Great Glen House, Leachkin Road

Inverness

IV3 8NW

Email

procurement@forestryandland.gov.scot

Telephone

+44 3000676000

Country

United Kingdom

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/031046-2021
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/031046-2021
mailto:procurement@forestryandland.gov.scot


Page 2 to 7

NUTS code

UKM - Scotland

Internet address(es)

Main address

https://forestryandland.gov.scot

Buyer's address

https://www.publiccontractsscotland.gov.uk/search/Search_AuthProfile.aspx?ID=AA30371

I.4) Type of the contracting authority

Body governed by public law

I.5) Main activity

Environment

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

Car Park Machine Maintenance

Reference number

C0226

II.1.2) Main CPV code

77300000 - Horticultural services

II.1.3) Type of contract

Services

https://forestryandland.gov.scot
https://www.publiccontractsscotland.gov.uk/search/Search_AuthProfile.aspx?ID=AA30371


Page 3 to 7

II.1.4) Short description

This contract is for the maintenance of up to 100 Metric parking ticket machinesacross
Scotland.

II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: No

II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

Value excluding VAT: £124,000

II.2) Description

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

98351100 - Car park services

30123100 - Ticket-validation machines

30144200 - Ticket-issuing machines

50316000 - Maintenance and repair of ticket-issuing machinery

50317000 - Maintenance and repair of ticket-validation machinery

50530000 - Repair and maintenance services of machinery

38730000 - Parking meters

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UK - United Kingdom

UKM - Scotland

Main site or place of performance

National contract covering whole of Scotland



Page 4 to 7

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

- Annual Maintenance package - To cover 100 car parking machines across all five Regions.
Package covers all parts and labour for call out arising due to failure due to faulty parts or
normal wear and tear.

- Initial set up fees – Adding Mi Office to a coin only machine

- Annual Mi Office – FLS to receive Monthly report for each machine.

Unknown Requirement:

- Reactive repairs – Any damages that fall outside of the maintenance package is charged at
an additional cost.

II.2.5) Award criteria

Quality criterion - Name: Specification had to be agreed / Weighting: 0

Price - Weighting: 100 

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No



Page 5 to 7

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure

Award of a contract without prior publication of a call for competition in the cases listed
below

The services can be provided only by a particular economic operator for the following
reason:

absence of competition for technical reasons

Explanation:

FLS has a separate contract for car parking machines with Metric. The same company, due to
their specialist engineers and unique replacement parts, are the only economic operator
capable of maintaining/repairing /servicing the machines.

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: Yes

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure

Notice number: 2021/S 000-025656

/Notice/025656-2021


Page 6 to 7

Section V. Award of contract

Contract No

C0226

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

29 November 2021

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 1 

Number of tenders received from SMEs: 0 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from other EU Member States: 1 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from non-EU Member States: 0 

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 1 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Metric Group Ltd

Metric House,, Westmead Drive

Swindon

SN5 7AD

Telephone

+44 1793647826

Country



Page 7 to 7

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKK14 - Swindon

The contractor is an SME

No

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Total value of the contract/lot: £124,000

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.3) Additional information

(SC Ref:677043)

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

Inverness Justice Centre

Inverness

Country

United Kingdom

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting authority
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.4) Type of the contracting authority
	I.5) Main activity

	Section II: Object
	II.1) Scope of the procurement
	II.1.1) Title
	II.1.2) Main CPV code
	II.1.3) Type of contract
	II.1.4) Short description
	II.1.6) Information about lots
	II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

	II.2) Description
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds


	Section IV. Procedure
	IV.1) Description
	IV.1.1) Type of procedure
	IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

	IV.2) Administrative information
	IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section VI. Complementary information
	VI.3) Additional information
	VI.4) Procedures for review
	VI.4.1) Review body



		2025-06-23T23:18:43+0100
	TCPDF




